
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

 
CODY FLACK, 
SARA ANN MAKENZIE, 
MARIE KELLY, and 
COURTNEY SHERWIN, 
 

  Plaintiffs, 
 
v.      

 
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH SERVICES and  
LINDA SEEMEYER, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of 
Health Services,  

 
  Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    Case No. 3:18-cv-00309-wmc 
    Judge William Conley 

 
NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF  

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF COURTNEY SHERWIN 
 

 In further support of Plaintiffs’ Motion to Modify Preliminary Injunction [Dkt. No. 107], 

Plaintiffs respectfully submit to the Court a supplemental declaration of Plaintiff Courtney 

Sherwin to provide updated information to the Court since Ms. Sherwin’s October 18, 2018 

declaration submitted in this case [Dkt. No. 95]. Specifically, the supplemental declaration 

notifies the Court that Ms. Sherwin’s treating providers have submitted two requests for prior 

authorization for gender-confirming surgeries since November 2018, both of which have been 

denied by her Wisconsin Medicaid managed care organization, Quartz, pursuant to the 

Challenged Exclusion.   
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Dated: January 25, 2019 Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
 

/s/ Joseph J. Wardenski    
Joseph J. Wardenski 
Jennifer I. Klar 
Orly T. May 
Alexa Milton 
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC 
1223 19th Street, NW, Suite 600 
Washington, DC  20036 
Telephone: (202) 728-1888 
Facsimile: (202) 728-0848 
jwardenski@relmanlaw.com 
jklar@relmanlaw.com 
omay@relmanlaw.com 
amilton@relmanlaw.com 
 
Robert Theine Pledl 
Mark A. Peterson  
Daniel A. Peterson  
McNally Peterson, S.C. 
1233 North Mayfair Road, Suite 200 
Milwaukee, WI  53226-3255 
Telephone: (414) 257-3399 
Facsimile: (414) 257-3223 
rpledl@mcpetelaw.com 
mpeterson@mcpetelaw.com 
dpeterson@mcpetelaw.com 
 
Abigail Coursolle 
Catherine McKee 
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM 
200 N. Greensboro Street, Suite D-13 
Carrboro, NC  27510 
Telephone: (919) 968-6308 
Facsimile: (919) 968-8855 
coursolle@healthlaw.org 
mckee@healthlaw.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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